
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 8 March 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Brighton Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
K Norman (Chair), Phillips (Deputy Chair), 
Buckley, Gilbey, Jones, Peltzer Dunn, Turton, 
Wealls and Lister (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Senior Scrutiny Officer 
29-1038 
Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

47. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes – Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 

attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 
 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c)  Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
 NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
 A list and description of the exempt categories is available for 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

48. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 (copy attached) 

1 - 6 

 

49. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

50. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 No public questions have been received. 
 

 

 

51. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

52. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 

 

 

53. TELECARE: TRAINING SESSION 

 Training session on telecare. To be presented by Diana Bernhardt, Lead 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Commissioner, Learning Disabilities 
 

54. HOUSING ALLOCATIONS 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Place, on changes to the housing 
allocations policy for care leavers (copy attached) 

7 - 34 

 

55. COMMUNITY MEALS, REPORT BACK 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources, on the recent Scrutiny 
workshop on Community Meals and subsequent developments (copy 
attached) 

35 - 42 

 

56. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member Meeting. 

 

 

57. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next Council meeting for 
information. 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Giles Rossington, 
(291038, email kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 29 February 2012 

 
 

 





 

 

Agenda item 48 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 12 JANUARY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors K Norman (Chair); Phillips (Deputy Chair), Buckley, Gilbey, 
Peltzer Dunn, Turton and Wealls 
 
Co-opted Members:  Robert Brown (BHLINk) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

34. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
35A Declaration of Substitutes 
 
35.1 There were none. 
 
35.2 Cllr Mike Jones sent his apologies. 
 
35B Declarations of Interest 
 
35.3 There were none. 
 
35C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
35.4 There were none. 
 
35D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
35.5 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
35.6 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 

1



 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

12 JANUARY 
2012 

 
 
 
 
 
35. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 03 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
36.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 03 November  2011 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
36. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
37.1 The Chair told members that the scrutiny panels on vulnerable adults and on the budget 

were nearing their conclusion. 
 
37.2 The Chair informed members that the scrutiny workshop on community meals and the 

community meals tasting session had both taken place. A report back will be presented 
to ASCHOSC at its next meeting. 

 
37. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
38.1 A public question from the Brighton & Hove Local Involvement Network (LINk)was 

received (see minute book). This was debated as part of the agenda item on 
Homelessness. 

 
38.2 Officers agreed that a written response on the issue raised would be sent to the LINk. 
 
38. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
39.1 There were none. 
 
39. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
40.1 There were none. 
 
40. PRESENTATION FROM CLLR BILL RANDALL, CHAIR OF THE BRIGHTON & HOVE 

STRATEGIC HOUSING PARTNERSHIP 
 
41.1 Cllr Randall spoke to the committee about the working of the Strategic Housing 
Partnership (SHP). 
 
41.2 Cllr Randall outlined some of the major housing challenges facing the city. These 

included: 
 

• Homelessness – with the number of people applying for temporary accommodation and 
the number of rough sleepers both up significantly in the past few months. 

 

2



 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

12 JANUARY 
2012 

• Social Housing – inadequate to meet demand, particularly in terms of family homes. The 
SHP is actively engaged with city Registered Social Landlords (RSLs), but 
[...]
inly consider doing so 
if asked. 

 
41.4 In response to a question on the sub-letting of social housing, Nick Hibberd, Head of 

Housing and Social Inclusion, told members that tenancy fraud was a priority for the 
Housing service. Housing and the council’s Audit service worked to together to 
investigate potential sub-letting, either on the basis of tip-offs from members of the 
public or cross-checking housing records with benefits’ data. Although not a problem on 
the same scale as in some London boroughs, sub-letting was a significant issue and 
was not tolerated. The council did prosecute suspected fraudsters, although this was a 
tricky process as it was typically not easy to collect evidence sufficient for a conviction. 

 
41.5 The Chair thanked Cllr Randall for attending and answering members’ questions. 

3



 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

12 JANUARY 
2012 

 
 
 
 
41. HOMELESSNESS: TRAINING SESSION 
 
42.1 This item was presented by Narinder Sundar, Commissioning Manager, BHCC Housing 

Commissioning Unit; and Richard Denyer-Bewick, Quality Assurance and Risk 
Manager, BHCC Rough Sleepers’ Team. 

 
42.2 Members were told that rough sleepers present a significant local challenge. Most rough 

sleepers (around 65%) have no local connection, and may originate from a wide variety 
of places – they are not just displaced people from London. Rough sleepers typically 
have very complex needs, including mental health, physical health and substance 
misuse issues. 

 
42.3 The council provides or commissions a number of services for this group of people, 

working with and alongside other organisations including local church groups. One such 
organisation currently runs St Patrick’s Night Shelter, providing 14 beds, but will shortly 
be closing the service. A group of city churches plan to open extra cold weather 
provision, which should replace some of this capacity; and the council also funds an 
extreme weather shelter scheme. 

 
42.4 In answer to questions regarding how the number of rough sleepers was counted, the 

committee was told that the methodology of the official count was nationally fixed; 
although recognised as inaccurate, the consistency over time of this count allows the 
current situation to be compared with past situations. The council also undertakes its 
own count which is much more accurate; typically, the local count produces around 
double the results of the national count. 

 
42.5 In response to questions regarding the trigger for opening the extreme weather shelter, 

members were told that the shelter is opened whenever there is a forecast for freezing 
weather across three consecutive days. The shelter is opened on day 1 of the forecast 
period, and the situation is reviewed daily thereon. 

 
42.6 Members were also told that the location of the emergency shelter is not widely 

publicised, as the shelter is only accessible via referrals; it would be too dangerous to 
simply allow rough sleepers to turn up on spec. Although requiring referral might seem 
to risk delaying access to an emergency provision, in fact the great majority of rough 
sleepers are known to agencies and can be referred very quickly. 

 
42.7 Members were also informed that the council had bid for funding for a project that would 

identify and swiftly intervene with new rough sleepers, aiming to get them off the streets 
with immediate effect. This scheme would be available to people with or without a local 
connection. 

 
42.8 In response to a question about the occupancy rate at city hostels, members were told 

that rates were very high – in practical terms, there is a waiting list for places and the 
Homelessness team works hard to encourage timely ‘move-on’ to less intensively 

4



 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

12 JANUARY 
2012 

supported accommodation for hostel residents in order to free up places for the most 
needy. 

 
42.9 The Chair thanked the officers for their contribution, praising their wide knowledge of city 

homelessness issues. 
 
42. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT 
 
43.1 This item was introduced by Denise D’Souza, Director of Adult Social Services and 

Lead Commissioner, People. Also present were Brian Doughty, Head of Adults 
Assessment, and Michelle Jenkins, Safeguarding Adults Manager 

 
43.2 In response to a question asking how council staff and those of partners were alerted to 

safeguarding issues, members were told that a variety of means were used, including 
an email staff register that automatically alerted subscribers. There are still some 
software incompatibilities, particularly regarding the council’s Care First and the NHS 
Care Programme databases, and non-IT solutions to these may be required. 

 
43.3 In answer to a query about the high number of safeguarding alerts compared to 

investigations, the committee was told that safeguarding procedures had subsequently 
been clarified, as it was felt that partners were making alerts where there were care 
rather than safeguarding issues – many of the alerts were leading to care assessments 
rather than safeguarding investigation. 

 
43.4 In response to questions regarding the relatively low alarm rates from BME and LGBT 

communities, members were told that there was ongoing work to raise awareness 
amongst BME people. Currently, data is not collated on LGBT people, as there is a 
sensitivity about asking for this information at a time of crisis. 

 
43.5 In answer to a query about the long time taken to conduct some safeguarding 

investigations/staff investigations, the committee was told that the process was 
sometimes unavoidably lengthy as investigations into staff misconduct often had to wait 
until a safeguarding investigation had concluded. However, the process was now as 
streamlined as possible. 

 
43.6 The Chair commended the council’s safeguarding team for their excellent work, 

reflected in the annual report. 
 
43.7 RESOLVED – That the annual safeguarding adults report be noted. 
 
 
 
43. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE/ STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, 

PEOPLE, ON ASC PERFORMANCE 
 
44.1 This item was introduced by Philip Letchfield, Head of Performance and Contracting, 

ASC. 
 
44.2 Members were informed that the Department of Health (DH) had launched ‘Local 

Accounts’: an annual, locally produced report on ASC performance. Local accounts are 

5



 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

12 JANUARY 
2012 

currently voluntary, and there is very little guidance on them, the intention being that 
each area develops a report that suits its specific needs. The question for Brighton & 
Hove is therefore how best to take this project forward. The intention is to consult with 
local people and stakeholders (including BHLINk and the Older People’s Council) to 
produce a Local Account that is of real use to local people. 

 
44.3 In response to comments about the difficulty of getting members of the public to engage 

in a consultation on the format of the annual social care performance report, members 
were told that this issue was a tricky one, and that the council would have to plan 
carefully, considering how best to use stakeholders to encourage debate. Amongst the 
stakeholder groups/forms of publicity suggested as useful were: the BHLINk newsletter, 
The Pensioner newsletter, community newspapers, Community Development Teams 
and the Tenant Disability Group. It was also suggested that ASC might consider running 
a prize draw to encourage consultation responses. 

 
44.4 RESOLVED – That the report be noted and officers invited to a future committee 

meeting to discuss a future iteration of their plans with regard to Local Accounts. 
 
44. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
45.1 There were none. 
 
45. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
46.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

6



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HOUSING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 54 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Housing Allocations Policy Report 

Date of Meeting: 08 March 2012 

Report of: The Strategic Director, Place  

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 

 E-mail: Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1  This report presents for information the report on Housing Allocations Policy 
due to be considered by Cabinet at its 15 March 2012 meeting. The Cabinet 
report and its appendices are included as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That members: 

 

(1) Note the contents of this report 

 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1  See additional information contained in Appendix 1 (Cabinet report and 
appendices) 

 

 

 

4. CONSULTATION 

 

7



 

4.1 None for this cover report – refer to Cabinet report (Appendix 1) 

 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Financial Implications: 

5.1 None for this cover report – refer to Cabinet report (Appendix 1) 

 

Legal Implications: 

5.2 None for this cover report – refer to Cabinet report (Appendix 1) 

 

Equalities Implications: 

5.3 None for this cover report – refer to Cabinet report (Appendix 1) 

 

Sustainability Implications: 

5.4 None for this cover report – refer to Cabinet report (Appendix 1) 

 

Crime & Disorder Implications:  

5.5 None for this cover report – refer to Cabinet report (Appendix 1) 

 

Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  

5.6 None for this cover report – refer to Cabinet report (Appendix 1) 

 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

5.7 None for this cover report – refer to Cabinet report (Appendix 1) 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

1. Cabinet Report and appendices  

Documents in Members’ Rooms: 

N
[...]
erland Council A (Priory 
Band) 

 

Cornwall Council  Priority decided by a Welfare Panel 

Westminster City Council - they award points rather than a banding system. They 
have a quota system in place and if agreed by the Children Act Accommodation 
Panel for a social housing tenancy they will be awarded 400 points. Only those 
needing to be decanted from a council tenancy and Cash Incentive scheme 
(ie.tenants wanting to downsize) are awarded higher points for studio and 1 bed 
accommodation. 
 

Southampton Council – we couldn’t find any reference to careleavers in their 
scheme.  
 

 

 

34



ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 55 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Community Meals: Report Back from 
Workshop 

Date of Meeting: 08 March 2012 

Report of: The Strategic Director, Resources  

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 

 E-mail: Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1  At its September 2011 meeting the Adult Social Care and Housing 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (ASCHOSC) considered a report on the 
future of the council’s Community Meals service. ASCHOSC decided to hold 
a workshop to consider this matter in detail, and this took place in January 
2012. 

 

1.2 A note from the Community Meals workshop is included as Appendix 1 to 
this report. Information from Adult Social Care, detailing their plans following 
the workshop is included as Appendix 2. 

 

   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That members: 

 

(1) Note the content of this report and its appendices. 

 

  

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

35



 

 

3.1  Community Meals are meals delivered to the homes of people who may 
struggle to prepare their own food or who choose to have some meals 
prepared for them. Currently, the city council has a contract with a third 
sector provider, WRVS, to deliver this service to B
[...]
ty meals. BHCC 
currently provides a considerable subsidy, but plans to reduce this, potentially 
by restricting its subsidy to customers who meet the social care eligibility 
threshold – currently customers who do not have severe/critical need may still 
receive subsidised community meals - and increasing the charges for the 
meals to closer reflect actual costs. Members agreed that there were sound 
reasons for reducing this subsidy, although any action needed to be phased. 
 
Conclusions: 
 

• Members agreed that, in the long term, the community meals service 
should provide people with locally sourced and provided nutritious, 
tasty meals. 

 

• This long term aim may not be achievable in the short term, but the re-
tender of the community meals contract should require bidders to work 
with local producers and providers in order to grow local capacity. 

 

• Subsidies for community meals should be reduced, but this must be 
phased in so as to minimise the impact upon local residents. 

 

• The possibility of a pilot scheme involving local producers/providers 
should be explored by ASC.  

 

40



Appendix 2 

 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview Scrutiny Committee 

 

An update on the proposals re the future Commissioning of a 

Community Meals Service 

 

1. Since the ASHOSC workshop officers have held an internal 

workshop which included representatives from Adult Social Care 

Commissioning, Corporate Procurement, Consultation, Finance 

and the Delivery Unit (Assessment). 

 

2. The notes from the ASHOSC workshop were available to the 

meeting and the meeting focused upon identifying the broad 

principles that could inform future commissioning plans. These 

were identified as : 

i. The commissioning plans should promote 

personalisation and individual choice and control 

ii. The commissioning plans will promote  locally 

sourced food in the delivery of this service 

iii. The Council will ensure that it can meet its statutory 

duties fo
[...]
aff and individual’s 

needs are entered onto Council systems. 

 

f. Identifying additional resources to support this work 

 

g. Developing a clear and timetabled project plan that will 

incorporate all these actions. 

 

5. A report covering these principles and proposed actions will be 

taken to the Cabinet Member Meeting on March 12th 2012. The 

notes from the ASHOSC workshop will be included as an 

appendix and verbal update will be provided following the 

ASHOSC Meeting on March 8th 2012. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

42


	Agenda
	48 Minutes of the previous meeting
	54 Housing Allocations
	Allocations report
	HA App1
	HC Ap p2
	HA App3
	HA App4
	HA App5
	HA App6
	HA App7

	55 Community Meals, Report Back
	comm meals app 1
	comm meals app2




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 8 MARCH 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors K Norman (Chair); Buckley (Deputy Chair), Jones, Peltzer Dunn, 
Wealls, Morgan, Follett and Robins 
 
Co-opted Members:  Averil Fuller (Brighton & Hove Local Involvement Network) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

47. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
47A Declaration of Substitutes 
 
47.1 Cllr Follett attended as substitute member for Cllr Philips 
 Cllr Morgan attended as substitute member for Cllr Turton 
 Cllr Robins attended as substitute member for Cllr Gilbey 
 
 
47B Declarations of Interest 
 
47.2 There were none. 
 
47C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
47.3 There were none. 
 
47D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
47.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
47.5 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8 MARCH 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
48. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
48.1  RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2012 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
49. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
49.1 The Chair welcomed Cllr Buckley as deputy Chair. 
 
50. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
50.1 There were none. 
 
51. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
51.2 There were none. 
 
52. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
52.1 There were none. 
 
53. TELECARE: TRAINING SESSION 
 
53.1 This item was introduced by Diana Bernhardt, Lead Commissioner, Learning Disability; 

Anne Hagan and Paula Martin, ASC General Managers. 
 
53.2 In response to a question regarding the danger of telecare technologies replacing ASC 

staff, members were told that demographic changes would place increasing pressure on 
social care services in the next few years; it was essential that technology was used to 
free carers from routine tasks, allowing them to concentrate on work where their skills 
were most needed. 

 
53.3 In answer to concerns that the use of telecare to replace direct human contact could 

increase loneliness/isolation, members were told that this was a risk, and that telecare 
solutions were therefore not universally applicable: some clients would derive greater 
benefit from personal contact. However, it was stressed that people experiencing 
isolation might typically be better supported via social activities rather than simply time-
limited personal contact with a carer. In addition, many people found a carer’s presence 
intrusive and would prefer to be supported via telecare. 

 
53.4 In response to questions regarding telecare equipment, the committee was told that the 

equipment was regularly checked and tested. Care was taken to ensure that clients 
understood and were confident using their aids. If necessary the council would consider 
paying for the installation of a landline to support telecare in a client’s home. 

 



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8 MARCH 2012 

53.5 The Chair thanked the presenters for their contribution. 
 
54. HOUSING ALLOCATIONS 
 
54.1 This item was introduced by Terry Parkin, Strategic Director, People. Sylvia Peckham, 

Head of Temporary Accommodation and Assessment, Housing Strategy, was also 
present to answer members’ questions. 

 
54.2 Mr Parkin told committee members that the current allocations policy for care leavers 

had been legally challenged. Legal advice is that the allocations policy meets the 
requirements of housing law, but may not meet the corporate parenting requirements 
set out in the 1989 Children’s Act. The council is therefore potentially vulnerable to 
judicial review, and indeed one application for judicial review is pending. 

 
54.3 After consulting widely with interested parties, it was clear that most looked after 

children wanted to be placed in social housing when leaving care – i.e. being given 
Band A status on the housing waiting list. Given that the numbers involved are relatively 
small (10-20 young people per year), and given that that the council has an excellent 
record of effectively supporting care leavers to manage their tenancies (with an 85% 
success rate), the best option was to revert to granting care leavers Band A status. This 
would only apply to those young people assessed as being capable of living 
independently with an appropriate care package. Other young people would be offered 
supported housing solutions. An officer-led allocations committee chaired by the 
Strategic Director, People, would be established to manage the allocations process. 

 
54.4 Although not a committee member, Cllr Mary Mears asked to be permitted to address 

the committee, and the Chair agreed. Cllr Mears made a number of points about the 
planned change in policy and how it was being introduced, telling members that: 

 

• Housing Management Consultative Committee (HMCC) had not declined to comment 
on the allocations report; rather, HMCC members were unwilling to consider the report 
at their 06 February 2012 meeting whilst the consultation around the allocations policy 
was still ongoing. 

 

• While the council did have a duty to find suitable accommodation for care leavers, this 
need not be in council housing, but could include the private rental sector. 

 

• Information to tenants in the report was currently unclear or inaccurate – for instance, it 
was stated that there was no call on Housing Revenue Account (HRA) funding for care 
leavers, where in fact there could be (for example if a tenancy failed). Tenants were 
worried about the potential impact, on the HRA and on waiting lists, of the planned 
change in allocations policy. 

 

• People should be aware that care leavers would be predominantly housed in East 
Brighton rather than being spread across the city. 

 

• CYPT has 15 places per annum that it can use to house young people – these could be 
used for care leavers. 

 



 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8 MARCH 2012 

• Some care leavers could be asylum seekers with only a limited leave to stay in this 
country; there was potentially an issue with this group being granted secure (i.e. life-
long) council tenancies. 

 

• The Government was currently reviewing housing priority for current and ex-service 
people, and any consequent changes in legislation/guidance could impact upon local 
housing availability. 

 

• The current allocations policy was agreed after extensive consultation only a year ago, 
and no concerns about the legality of the council’s policy with regard to care leavers had 
been voiced. 

 

• She had made a formal complaint to the Chief Executive and requested an internal 
review by Audit. In particular, Cllr Mears believed that the financial information included 
in the allocations report was misleading, and that the tone of the report might needlessly 
cause anxiety. 

 
54.5 In response to Cllr Mears’ points, Mr Parkin told members that he did not want tenants 

to be anxious, but that anxiety might be caused by misinformation, with some tenants 
believing that the number of care leavers seeking social housing was much larger than it 
really was. Neither was it the case that there was a policy for housing a majority of care 
leavers in any one part of the city – care leavers could use the Choice Based lettings 
system to choose their own accommodation, although many preferred to return to the 
communities where they had roots and family ties. (This was a difficult issue to talk 
about in public due to data confidentiality, but Mr Parkin was happy to talk privately with 
members.) It was true that CYPT had access to a number of housing places, but these 
were required for young people with a range of needs, not just for care leavers. 

 
54.6 In answer to a question on elected member involvement on the proposed allocations 

committee, Mr Parkin told members that legal advice was that elected members should 
not be directly involved in making allocations decisions. However, the work of the 
allocations committee would be scrutinised by the member-led corporate parenting 
committee. 

 
54.7 In response to a query as to which body would have oversight of children’s issues when 

the CYPT Board was abolished, Mr Parkin told the committee that there were no 
immediate plans to abolish the CYPT Board, although the Board would be placed in 
abeyance. Current board responsibilities would be taken on post-May 2012 by the new 
Children’s Committee. 

 
54.8 Ms Peckham told members that there had been two consultations around the planned 

changes to allocations policy: one with the general public, and one with council tenants. 
The public consultation had closed on January 29, but the tenant consultation had been 
extended until February 19 so as to allow the first 2012 round of Area Panels to be 
included in the consultation. However, given the need to fit in with the Council’s 
decision-making timetable, this required that the report presented to HMCC at its 06 
February meeting was necessarily a work in progress. The completed report will be 
presented to HMCC at its 19 March meeting. 

 



 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8 MARCH 2012 

54.9 In response to a question on actions taken by other local authorities, Mr Parkin told 
members that it was not necessarily easy to find comparable authorities. However, most 
similar authorities do either grant Band A status to their care leavers or offer very 
comprehensive support to other housing solutions. 

 
54.10 It was noted that the security of tenure that came with assured council tenancies was a 

very important factor for care leavers, who typically lacked the resort of staying with their 
family should a private sector tenancy fail. 

 
54.11 Members also noted that there were a number of inconsistencies and inaccuracies in 

the report, notably in terms of a reference to an Appendix 8 (which was not included in 
the report) and an unintelligible graph in Appendix 2. 

 
54.12 Cllr Peltzer Dunn proposed an amendment to the report recommendation, namely that 

the committee should:  
 

“request that Cabinet delays making a decision on the housing allocations policy 
report until the report has been presented to the 19March 2012 meeting of the 
Housing Management Consultative Committee” 

 
Councillor Wealls seconded this amendment and it was put to the vote, with members 
agreeing 6-2 to accept the amendment. 

 
54.13 RESOLVED –  
 
(1) that the report be noted; 
 
(2) that the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee request 

that Cabinet delays making a decision on the housing allocations policy report 
until the report has been presented to the 19 March 2012 meeting of the Housing 
Management Consultative Committee. 

 
 
 
 
55. COMMUNITY MEALS, REPORT BACK 
 
55.1 This item was introduced by Philip Letchfield, Head of Commissioning, ASC. 
 
55.2 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
56. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
56.1 Members agreed to forward an extract from the draft meeting minutes to Cabinet in 

relation to Item 54: Housing Allocations Policy. 
 
57. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
57.1 There were none. 



 

6 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8 MARCH 2012 

 
 

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


